findings of this review and considered them in the preparation of the Group's year end December 2013 impairment provisions, capital
position and financial statements.

ECB Comprehensive Assessment 2014
The ECB is currently undertaking a comprehensive assessment of the banking system, to be concluded in October 2014. This ECB
exercise entails a Supervisory Risk Assessment, an Asset Quality Review and a Stress Test in order to provide a forward-looking view of
banks’ shock absorption capacity under stress.

(1)Capital ratios have been presented including the benefit of the retained profit in the period. Under Article 26 (2) of the CRR, financial institutions may
include interim profits only with the prior permission of the competent authority and such permission is being sought.

(2)The CBI published their ‘Implementation of Competent Authority Discretions and Options in CRD IV and CRR’ on 24 December 2013, updated on 21 May
2014 to reflect national transposition of CRD IV, which clarifies the application of transitional rules in Ireland under CRD IV.

24

Capital(1)

Regulatory capital and capital ratios
Basel II CRD lV CRD lV

as reported transitional basis fully loaded basis(2)
Pro-forma(1) Pro-forma Pro-forma(1) Pro-forma

31 December 30 June 1 January 30 June 1 January
2013 2014 2014 2014 2014
€ m € m € m € m € m

Core/common equity tier 1 capital
10,494 Gross common equity tier 1 11,229 10,494 11,229 10,494

Regulatory adjustments
(179) – Goodwill and intangibles (172) (179) (172) (179)
(34) – Cash flow hedge reserves (228) (34) (228) (34)
(284) – Reversal of fair value of contingent capital instrument (237) (284) – –
(642) – Available for sale securities (1,245) (649) – –
(151) – Pension 232 (132) (54) (54)

– – Deferred tax – – (3,785) (3,838)
(158) – Unconsolidated financial investments – – – –
(120) – Other (18) (93) – –

(1,568) (1,668) (1,371) (4,239) (4,105)
8,926 Core/common equity tier 1 capital 9,561 9,123 6,990 6,389

Tier 2 capital
833 Subordinated debt 699 828 699 828
595 Credit provisions 460 453 136 132
140 Other 18 93 – –

Regulatory adjustments
(158) – Unconsolidated financial investments – – – –
1,410 Total tier 2 capital 1,177 1,374 835 960
10,336 Total capital 10,738 10,497 7,825 7,349

Risk weighted assets
59,038 Credit risk 55,046 56,489 55,046 56,489
177 Market risk 178 177 178 177

3,174 Operational risk 2,822 3,174 2,822 3,174
– Credit valuation adjustment 1,231 1,037 1,231 1,037
6 Other 5 6 5 6

62,395 Total risk weighted assets 59,282 60,883 59,282 60,883

14.3% Core tier 1/common equity tier 1 ratio 16.1% 15.0% 11.8% 10.5%
16.6% Total capital ratio 18.1% 17.2% 13.2% 12.1%

Basel II CRD IV CRD lV
as reported transitional basis fully loaded basis(2)

31 December 2013 30 June 2014 30 June 2014
Excluding retained profit in the period(1)

14.3% Core tier 1/common equity tier 1 ratio 15.2% 10.8%
16.6% Total capital ratio 17.1% 12.2%

(1)Capital ratios have been presented including the benefit of the retained profit in the period. Under Article 26 (2) of the CRR, financial institutions may
include interim profits only with the prior permission of the competent authority and such permission is being sought.